MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Снар. 229

Chapter 229.

Resolve relating to Financial Statement prepared ωy order of the Legislature.

Compiling and printing financial statement, to provide for expense of. Resolved, To provide for the expense of compiling and supervising the printing of the financial statement prepared by the committee on appropriations and financial affairs by order of the legislature the sum of one hundred dollars is hereby appropriated.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 230.

Resolve to reimburse the State Treasurer for expense of Surety Bond.

Surety bond, to reimburse state treasurer for. Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated for the year one thousand nine hundred and seven, and three hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated for the year one thousand nine hundred and eight, to be paid to the state treasurer to reimburse him for sum paid by him as premium on his surety bond, given in pursuance of the constitution and laws of the state.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 231.

Resolve laying a Tax on the Counties of the State for the years nineteen hundred and seven and nineteen hundred and eight.

County tax for 1907 and 1908. Resolved, That the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law. For the year one thousand nine hundred and seven:

| Androscoggin, thirty-five thousand dollars, | \$35,000 | 00 |
|----------------------------------------------------|----------|----|
| Aroostook, forty-six thousand eight hundred thirty | | |
| dollars, | 46,830 | 00 |
| Cumberland, one hundred twenty thousand five | | |
| hundred dollars, | 120,500 | 00 |
| Franklin, thirteen thousand seven hundred dollars, | 13,700 | 00 |
| Hancock, twenty-five thousand two hundred dollars, | | 00 |
| Kennebec, forty-seven thousand thirty dollars, | 47,030 | 00 |
| Knox, fifteen thousand dollars, | 15,000 | 00 |
| Lincoln, twelve thousand dollars, | 12,000 | 00 |
| | | |

| | | | CHAP. 231 |
|----------------------------------------------------|---------|----|-----------|
| Oxford, thirty thousand dollars, | 30,000 | | |
| Penobscot, fifty-five thousand dollars, | 55,000 | | |
| Piscataquis, fourteen thousand dollars, | 14,000 | | |
| Sagadahoc, eighteen thousand five hundred dollars, | 18,500 | 00 | |
| Somerset, thirty thousand dollars, | 30,000 | 00 | |
| Waldo, eleven thousand dollars, | 11,000 | 00 | |
| Washington, forty thousand dollars, | 40,000 | 00 | |
| York, forty thousand dollars, | 40,000 | 00 | |
| And for the year one thousand nine hundred and | eight: | | |
| Androscoggin, thirty-five thousand dollars, | 35,000 | 00 | |
| Aroostook, forty-six thousand eight hundred thirty | | | |
| dollars, | 46,830 | 00 | |
| Cumberland, one hundred twenty thousand five | | | |
| hundred dollars, | 120,500 | 00 | |
| Franklin, thirteen thousand seven hundred dollars, | 13,700 | 00 | |
| Hancock, twenty-five thousand two hundred dollars, | 25,200 | 00 | |
| Kennebec, forty-seven thousand thirty dollars, | 47,030 | 00 | |
| Knox, fifteen thousand dollars, | 15,000 | 00 | |
| Lincoln, twelve thousand dollars, | 12,000 | 00 | |
| Oxford, thirty thousand dollars, | 30,000 | 00 | |
| Penobscot, fifty-five thousand dollars, | 55,000 | 00 | |
| Piscataquis, fourteen thousand dollars, | 14,000 | 00 | |
| Sagadahoc, fourteen thousand seven hundred dol- | | | |
| lars, | 14,700 | 00 | |
| Somerset, thirty thousand dollars, | 30,000 | 00 | |
| Waldo, eleven thousand dollars, | 11,000 | 00 | |
| Washington, forty thousand dollars, | 40,000 | 00 | |
| York, forty thousand dollars, | 40,000 | 00 | |
| | | | |

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 232.

Resolve that the land agent be authorized to convey to Lemuel H. Stover of Brunswick, Maine, certain ledges in Casco Bay known as "Irony Island."

Resolved, That the land agent of the state of Maine be and he is hereby authorized to convey to Lemuel H. Stover of Brunswick, Maine, the ledge or ledges in Casco bay, lying near the H. Stover. islands known as "The Gaslias," now owned by the said Stover, and which are known as "Irony Island."

Approved March 28, 1907.